

. 668421

66842-1

NO. 66842-1-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

PILCHUCK CONTRACTORS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

SARAH E. KORTOKRAX
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 38392
Labor and Industries Division
P.O. Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7768

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 AUG 19 AM 11:05

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

V. ARGUMENT7

 A. Substantial Evidence Establishes That Pilchuck Violated
 WAC 296-155-305(3)(A) When Two Pilchuck
 Employees Were Performing Flagging Without The Use
 Of Flagging Sign Paddles8

 1. The Definition Of Control Includes Directing And
 Guiding.....9

 2. The Employees Provided Positive Guidance, Which
 Is Part Of Flagging Under The MUTCD.....12

 3. The Fact That The Employees Were Also Acting As
 Spotters And The Presence Of The Traffic Light
 And State Trooper Does Not Mean That The
 Employees Were Not Also Controlling Traffic.....14

 4. The Evidence Shows That Pilchuck Were
 Performing Activities To Provide Temporary Traffic
 Control.....19

 B. Substantial Evidence Established That Pilchuck Violated
 WAC 296-155-305(9)(B) When Two Pilchuck
 Employees Stood In An Open Lane Of Traffic Exposed
 To Moving Traffic While Flagging22

VI. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Allison</i> , 148 Wn.2d 75, 59 P.3d 85 (2002).....	9
<i>Danzer v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 307, 16 P.3d 35 (2000).....	6
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	11
<i>Dep't of Licensing v. Cannon</i> , 147 Wn.2d 41, 50 P.3d 627 (2002).....	10
<i>Franklin County Sheriff's Office v. Sellers</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982).....	7
<i>In re Detention of Kistenmacher</i> , 163 Wn.2d 166, 178 P.3d 949 (2008).....	12
<i>In re J.R.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 9, 230 P.3d 1087 (2010).....	9
<i>In re: Longview Fibre Co.</i> , <i>BIIA Dec.</i> , 98 W0524, 2000 WL 33217383, *4 (2000).....	18
<i>Inland Foundry Co., v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 333, 24 P.3d 424 (2001).....	6, 12
<i>J.E. Dunn NW., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 35, 156 P.3d 250 (2007).....	5
<i>Knowles v. Holly</i> , 82 Wn.2d 694, 513 P.2d 18 (1973).....	11
<i>Laser Underground & Earthworks, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 274, 153 P.3d 197 (2006).....	6, 13

<i>Moreman, v. Butcher,</i> 126 Wn.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995).....	6
<i>Mowat Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 148 Wn. App. 920, 201 P.3d 407 (2009).....	5
<i>Prezant Assocs., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 141 Wn. App. 1, 165 P.3d 12 (2007).....	6
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Danis Shook Joint Venture XXV,</i> 19 O.S.H. Cas. (B.N.A.) 1497, 2001 O.S.H.D. (C.C.H.) P 32397, 2001 WL 881247, *5 (O.S.H.R.C. 2001).....	8
<i>St. Francis Extended Health Care v. Dep't of Social & Health Serv.,</i> 115 Wn.2d 690, 801 P.2d 212 (1990).....	18
<i>Supervalu, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 158 Wn.2d 422, 144 P.3d 1160 (2006).....	7
<i>Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Health,</i> 164 Wn.2d 95, 187 P.3d 243 (2008).....	19
<i>Wash. Cedar & Supply Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 119 Wn. App. 906, 83 P.3d 1012 (2003).....	7
<i>William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency,</i> 81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	5, 20, 23
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.,</i> 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002).....	18

Statutes

RCW 49.17.010	6, 12
RCW 49.17.150	5
RCW 49.17.150(1).....	5, 18

Other Authorities

Webster's New World Dictionary
309 (2nd coll. Ed. 1986) 9

Webster's Third New International Dictionary
496 (2002)..... 9

Rules

WAC 196-155-305..... 9

WAC 296-155-305..... passim

WAC 296-155-305(1)(a) 13

WAC 296-155-305(3)(a) passim

WAC 296-155-305(7)(a) 4

WAC 296-155-305(9)(b) passim
